## **ANALYSIS**

This urgency ordinance amends Title 8 – Consumer Protection, Business and Wage Regulations – of the Los Angeles County Code to extend the effective period of Chapter 8.205, which entitles employees to paid leave to receive vaccinations, until fourteen days after the expiration of the COVID-19 local emergency as declared and ratified by the Board of Supervisors.

This urgency ordinance will take immediate effect upon its approval by at least a four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors.

RODRIGO A. CASTRO-SILVA County Counsel

Pouya Bavafa

By:

POUYA BAVAFA Deputy County Counsel Labor & Employment Division

PB:bd

Received: 8/2/2021

Revised: 8/2/2021

## ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_\_2021-0039U\_\_\_\_\_

An urgency ordinance amending Title 8 – Consumer Protection, Business and Wage Regulations of the Los Angeles County Code, relating to the extension of the effective period of Chapter 8.205 until fourteen days following the expiration of the COVID-19 local emergency as declared and ratified by the Board of Supervisors.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles ordains as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Section 8.205.120 is hereby amended to read as follows:

8.205.120 Operative Period.

This ordinance shall be in effect until August 31, 2021 fourteen days after the expiration of the COVID-19 local emergency as declared and ratified by the Board of Supervisors. The provisions of this Chapter are made retroactive to January 1, 2021.

## **SECTION 2. Immediate Effect.**

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by a four-fifths or greater vote, pursuant to sections 25123(d) and 25131 of the California Government Code. The Board of Supervisors finds that the extension of benefits provided for herein is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or safety due to the extraordinary effects on employment resulting from the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic.

[8205120PBCC]

SECTIO newspaper pr	N3 This ordinance shall rinted and published in the Count		nmerce a
ATTEST:	OF LOS 44C	Hilla J. Abla Chair	• Ø
ATTEST:	elia Ravala		
Celia Zavala Executive Of Clerk of the County of Lo	fficer - Board of Supervisors		
I hereby certify that at its meeting ofAugust 10, 2021 the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the Board of Supervisors of said County of Los Angeles by the following vote, to wit:			
	<u>Ayes</u>	Noes	
Supervisors	Hilda L. Solis	Supervisors None	-
	Holly J. Mitchell		
	Sheila Kuehl		
	Janice Hahn		
	Kathryn Barger	•	
Effective Date		Celia Zavala Executive Officer -	
		Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Los Angeles	3
I hereby certify that pura Section 25103 of the Go delivery of this documen	vartitagni Code,	,	
CELIA ZAVALA Executive Officer Clerk of the Board	OF LOS ANGELES	APPROVED AS TO FORM: RODRIGO A. CASTRO-SILVA County Counsel  By	

Dawyn Harrison Chief Deputy County Counsel

Deputy